

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 20-2195

SIERRA CLUB; NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL OF MAINE;
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN CLUB

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; COLONEL JOHN A.
ATILANO II, Commander and District Engineer, in his official capacity; JAY L.
CLEMENT, Senior Project Manager, in his official capacity; CENTRAL MAINE
POWER COMPANY

Defendants - Appellees

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*

APPEAL FROM DECEMBER 16, 2020 ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

Kevin Cassidy
Earthrise Law Center at
Lewis and Clark Law School
P.O. Box 445
Norwell, MA 02061
(781) 659-1696
cassidy@lclark.edu

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

I. The District Court misapplied the four-factor preliminary injunction test.....1

II. Irreparable harm will occur absent an injunction2

III. The Corps applied an improperly narrow NEPA scope of review3

IV. Sierra Club has raised serious questions on the merits of its other claims7

V. The equities and public interest tip sharply in Sierra Club’s favor9

CONCLUSION10

SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM

Table of Authorities

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11 th Cir. 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts, Inc. v. VCG Special Opport. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 1 |
| <i>Conservation Law Found. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.N.H. 2019) | 5 |
| <i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... | 6 |
| <i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992) | 8 |
| <i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998)..... | 1, 2 |
| <i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Save Our Heritage, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 4 |

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 205197, 2021 WL 244862 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 26, 2021) 8

U.S. v. Coalition for Buzzards Bay, 644 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011) 5

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) 1

White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock, 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009) 5, 6

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Ray, 621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980) 5

| Regulations | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 33 C.F.R. § 325 App’x B(7)(b)(3) | 5 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d) (1978) | 9 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b) (1978) | 9 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 (1978) | 8 |
